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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KATHLEEN B.Y. LAM 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 95379 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 11 00 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2091 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 

GARY MICHAEL WARNECKE 
4005 San Antonio Road 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Pharmacist License No. 38265 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3205 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

l. On or about April 16,2009, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Petition 

to Revoke Probation No. 3205 against Gary Michael Warnecke (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. 

2. On or about November 3, 1983, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacist 

License No. 38265 to Respondent. The Pharmacist License expired on December 28,2007, and 

has not been renewed. 

3. On or about April 29, 2009, Mona S. Sebasti~n, an employee of the Department of 

Justice, served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 

3205, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government 
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Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, 

which was and is 4005 San Antonio Road, Yorba Linda, CA 92686. 

A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation is attached as Exhibit A, and is incorporated 

herein by reference. 

4 . Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter oflaw under the 

provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. Business and Professions Code section 118 states, in pertinent part: 

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a 

board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by 

order of a cOUli of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during 

any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its 

authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground 

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking 

disciplinary action against the license on any such ground. 
c, 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a 

notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation 

not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's 

right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

ofthe Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of 

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3205. 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part·: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the 

agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence 

and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 
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evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3205 are 

true. 

10. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Petition to 

Revoke Probation are $1,355.25 as of June 8,2008. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Gary Michael Warnecke has 

subjected his Pharmacist License No. 38265 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation is attached. 

., 

.J. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacist License 

based upon the following violations of probation alleged in the Petition to Revoke Probation: 

a. Failure to repOli to the Board (Condition No.3); 

b. Failure to appear for scheduled interviews with the Board (Condition No.4); . 

c. Failure to cooperate with Board staff (Condition No.5); 

d. Failure to reimburse the Board its costs (Condition No.9); 

e. Failure to maintain an active license (Condition No. 11); and 

f. Failure to partcipate in the Pharmacists Recovery Program (Condition No. 17). 
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III 
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IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. 38265, heretofore issued to Respondent 

Gary Michael Warnecke, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (C), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on October 15,2009. 

It is so ORDERED September 15,2009. 

KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: Petition to Revoke Probation No.3205 

DOJ docket \lumber:SD2008802236 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attomey General 
of the State or California 

JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

KATHLEEN B.Y. LAM, State Bar No. 95379 
Deputy Attomey General 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2091 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THJB: 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation 
Against: 

GARY MICHAEL WARNECKE 
4005> San Antonio Road 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Phannucist License No. 38265 

Respondent. 

Cas.e No. 3205 

PETiTION TO REVOKE 
PROBATION 

Comp1ail'mnt alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation 

solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phal111acy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

LICENSE HISTORY 

2. On or about November 3, 1983, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacist 

License Number 38265 to Gary Michael Warnecke (Respondent). 

J. In a plior disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter ofAccusation Against 

Gary Michael Warnecke," Case No. 2851, the Board of Phanl1acy issued a decision, effective 

July 11, 2007, in which Respondent's Pharmacist License was revoked. However, the revocation 
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was stayed. Respondent's license was suspended for ninety (90) days and placed on probation for 

a period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions, including successful participation in 

the Phannacists Recovery Program. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is 

incorporated by reference. 

4. Respondent's Pham1acist License expired on or about November 30, 2007 

and was not renewed. Said license was suspended by the Board on or about December 28,2007. 

.JURISDICTION 

5. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of 

Phannacy (Board), Department of ConsumerAffairs, under the authority ofthe following laws. 

All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

6. Section 4300 of the Code states: 

(a) Every license issued maybe suspended or revoked. 

(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend 
any probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and 
conditions ofprobatiol1. Upon satisfactory completi~m of probation; the board 
shall conveli the probationary celiificate to a regular certificate, free of conditions. 

(e) The proceedings under thi~ article shall be conducted in accordance 
with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 115(0) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the 
Govemment Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein. The 
action shall be final, except that the propriety of the action is subject to review by 
the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 

7. Section 1J8, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, 

expiration, sun:ender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to 

proceed with a discipiinary action during the pCliod within which the license may be renewed, 

restored, reissued or reinstated. 

8. Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1773 states: 

(a) Unless otherwise directed by the Board in its sole discretion, any 
pharmacist who is serving a period of probation shall comply with the following 
conditions: 

(1) Obey all laws and reb'Ulations substantially related to the 

practice of Phannacy; . 
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(2) Report to the Board or its designee quarterly either in person or . 
in writing as directed; the report shall include the name and address of the 
probationer's employer. Ifthe final probation repOli is not made as directed, the 
period of probation shall be extended until such time as the final report is made; 

(3) Submit to peer review if deem~d necessary by the Board; 

. (4) Provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as 
a pharmacist as directed by the Board; . ' 

(5) Info1111 all present and prospective employers oflic~nse 
restJictions and tenns of probation. Probationers employed by placement agencies 
must inform all permittccs in whOsc premises they work of license restrictions and 
terms ofprobation. . 

(6) Not supervise any registered interns nor perform any of the 
duties of a preceptor; . 

(7) The period ofprobation shall not run during such time that the 
probationer is engaged in the practice of pham1acy in a jurisdiction other than 
California. 

(b) If ordered by t~e Board in an administrative action or agreed upon in 
thcstipulatcd settlement of an administrative action, any registered phannacist 
who is servIng a period of probation shall comply with any or all of the following 
conditions; 

(l) Take and pass all or any sections of the phannacist licensure 
examination and/or attend continuing education courses in excess of the required 
number in specific areas of practice if directed by the Board; 

(2) Provide evidence of medical or psychiatric care if the need for 
such care is indicated by the circumstances leading to the violation and is directed 
by the Board; 

(3) Allow the Board to obtain samples ofblood or urine (at the 
pharmacist's option) for analysis at the pham1acist's expense, if the need for such a 
procedure is indicated by the Circumstances leading to the violation and is directed 
by the Board; 

(4) If and as directed by the Board, practice only under the 
supervision of a pharmacist not on probation to the Board. The supervision 
directed may be continuous supervision, substantial supervision, partial 
supervision, or supervision by daily review as deemed necessary by the Board for 
supervision, paliial supervision, or supervision by daily review as deemed 
necessary by the Board for the protection of the public health and safety. 

(c) When the circumstances of the case so require, the Board may impose 
conditions ofprobation in addition to those enumerated herein by 'the tenns of its 
decision in an administrative case or by stipulation of the parties. 
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FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Reporting to the Board) 

9. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 3 

stated: 

Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly. The report shall be made 
either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under penalty of 
perjury whether there has been compliance with ·all the tenns and conditions of 
probation: If the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be 
extended automatically until such timc as the final report is made and accepted by 
the Board. 

10. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to 

submit quarterly reports that were due on October 10,2007 and January 10,2008 in violation of 

Probation Condition·3, referenced above; 

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKEl?ROBATION 

(Interview With the Board) 

. 11. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 4 

stated: 

Upon receipt of reasonable notice, Respondent shall appear in person for 
interviews with the Board upon request at various intervals at a location to be 
determined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without 
prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

12. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to 

appear for scheduled interviews with the Board on November 20,2007 and January 22, 2008, in 

violation of Probation Condition 3, referenced above. Respondent was infonned of the 

scheduled interviews in writing and did not contact thc Board to reschedule the interviews: 
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THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Cooperation With Board Staff)

13. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation,Condition 5 

statcd:

Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's inspectional program and in 

the Board's monitoring and investigation of Respondent's compliance with the 

terms and conditions of his probation. Failure to comply shall be considered a 

violation of probation. 


14. Respondent's probation is. subject to revocation because he failed to 

cooperate with the Board's staff in that Respondent did not retum numerous telephone calls left 

at two contact numbers for Respondent, and failed to respond to correspondence, in violation of 

Probation Conditlon 5, referenced above. 

 FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Reim!nl!rsemen~ ofBoard Costs) 

15. At all times aftcr the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 9 

stated: 

Respondent shal1 pay to the Board its costs of investigation and 
prosecution in the amount of $8,000. Respondent shall make quarterly payments 
until the costs are paid in full. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of 
his responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and 
prosecution. 

16. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to make 

any payments towards Board costs in violation of Probatjon Condition 9, referenced above. 

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Status of License) 

17. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 

11 stated: 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active. 
current license with the Board, including any period during which suspension or 
probation is tolled. 

III 
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If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or 
otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to 
all tenns and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

18. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to reflew 

his license prior to its expiration on November 30,2007, in violation of Probation Condition 11, 

referenced above. 

SIXTH CAUSE TO REVOKlE PROBATiON 

(Rcn.abHitationProgram - Pharmacists Recovery Program) 

19. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's proba6on, Condition 

17 stated: 

Within 30 days of the effective date ofthis decision, Respondent shall 
contact the Phannacists Recovery Program for evaluation and shall successfully 
participate in and complete the treatment contract and any subsequent addendums 
as recommended and provided by the PRP and as approved by the Board. The 
costs for PRP participation shall be borne by the Respondent. 

If Respondent is cUlTently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now 
mandatory and is no longer considered a self-refelTal under Business and 
Professions Code section 4363, as of the effective date of this decision. 
Respondent shall successfully participate in and complete his CUlTent contract and 
any subsequent addendums with the PRP. Probation shall be automatically 
extended until Respondent successfully completes his treatment contract. Any 
person terminated from the program shall be automatically suspended upon noticc 
by the Board. Respondent may not resume the practice ofphannacy until notified 
by the Board in writing. The Board shall ret~in jurisdiction to institute action to 
tem1inate probation for any violation of this tenn. 

20. Responderit's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to 

successfully compicte the Pharmacists Recovery 'Program (PRP) in violation of Probation 

Condition 17, referenced above. The facts and circumstaI1ces regarding this vio1atlon arc as 

follows: 

a. On or about September 23, 2007, Rcspondcn~ stopped calling 

Compass Vision for Random Body Fluid Testing (RBFT), and missed RBFT's scheduled for 

September 25, 2007 and October 20, 2007. 

b. Respondent failed to return the PRP recovery contract that was due 

011 October 29, 2007. 

II! 
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c. Respondent failed to return telephone call~ to either Compass 

Vision or Maximus, the entity who oversees the Board's PRP program; 

d. Ori or about October 31, 2007, Respondent stated in a telephone 

conversation with his PRP case manager that he was withdrawing from the Maximus program to 

pursue teaching. 

C.' Respondent fhiled to submit a letter to Maximus with regards to his 

withdrawal from the PRP as directed by his case manager. 

f. On or about No:vember 13,2007, Respondent was terminated from 

the PRJ> with Maximus for non-compliance. 

pRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the niatters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Phmmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in 

Case No. 2851 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacist 

License No. 38265 issued to Gary Michael Warnecke; 

2. Revoking Phannacist License No, 38265, issued to Gary Michael 

Warnecke; 

3. Taking such other and fUliher action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Lf/rb/oC;DATED: 

u-
VIRGIN 

S 02008802236 

80333895.wpd 
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BIT.....L LOCK':t'ER, Atlomey General 

of the State of California 


K.A.THLEEN B.Y. LAM: Stale Bar f\io. 95379 

Deputy Anamey General 


Califomia Departmenl of Justice 

110 ,Vest "A" StTeet, Suite 1100 

Scm Diego, CA 92101 


P.o. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2091 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attomeys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matterofthe Accusation Against: 

GARY WARl\TECKE 

4,005 San Antonio Road 

Yorba Linda, CA 92686 


Phannacist License No. 38265 


Respondent. 

Case No. 2851 

OAR No. L-200511 0117 


.STIPULATED SETTLEl\1ENT AND 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

D.l the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this marter, consistent wit11 the public 

interest aDd the responsibility of the :Board ofPhamacy, the pa:rties bereby agrye to the following 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Board for approval 

and adoption as the final dispositiol1 of the Accusation. 

P.ARTIES 	 . "'l 

 l"c~mplail1a~'~ §~ 
'I -", .. 'r.!.~~~\~c 

rOle1Y il1 her ~ ~ ~ 2~ 
l1ey Gtnera! of thb!g'e~ ~~ ! 
~ I I ~ ~ ;: ~ ~ ~ 

~ 1 J ¥ ".... ,~ , ;"J 


ej.res1~ted injt1ris ~ A~ 2 [ ~ 
s~ve~1 Ri'v~rside~6~: ~ ~ S 

1. At the time the Accusatiol1 ,,,ras filed, PatJ.icia F. Hanis
. 	

was the ~xecutive Officer ofthe Board ofPha1111acy. Sbe broughtthis actiol1 

ofD.cia] capacity and is represented il1 this matter by Bill Lockyer, AtlO

of Califomia, by Kathleen B.Y. Lam, Deputy Attomey General. 	

2. Respondem Gary Warnecke ("Respondent") is r

proceedmg by attomey Michael F. Bums, whose address is 3842 Myer
1 ~< ~j~'~?~} 

~i : (.- ............ 


g:~ .~ '-, ':: S: ~~, ~ ;:; 
P: ;:. ~.j ;:;4 R=~ :. 
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92503. 

~ 

.J. 011 or abom ]'-iovember 3, 1983, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharnlacisl License 

No. 38265 10 Respondent Gary ·Warnecke. The license \.,'as in full force and effect a1 all times 

relevan1 ~o the charges brough1iTl Accusatiol1 No. 285], and will expire OJ] November 30, 2007, 

unless rene·wed. 

JURlSDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 285] was·filed before the Board oIPharm.acy, and is 

cunently pending against Respondent. The Accusatiol1 and all other statutorily required 

docUIl1ents were properly served on Respondent 011 October ]4, 2005. Respondent timely filed 

his Notice of Defense contestlllg the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2851 is attached as 

Exhibit A and incorporated hereil1 by reference. 

. ADVISEMENTA'ND WAIVERS 

5. Respondenthas carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands thecharges and allegations in Accusation No. 2851. Respondent has also carefully 

read, fu.lly discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this watler, including the 

right to a hearing 011 the charges and al1egations in tlle Accusation; the light to be represented by 

counsel at his own expense; the light to confront al1d cross-examine the witnesses against him; 

the right to present evidence and to testify 011 his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attemdallce of witnesses and the productioll of documents; the right to 

reconsideratiol1 and comi review of al1 adverse decision; and a1J other rights accorded by the 

California AdministTative Procedure Act and otller applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, Imowingly, and iDtelli~entJy waives and gives up 

eacb and every ri ght set fort11 above. 

CULPABnJTY 

8. Respondent admits the trutb of eacb and every charge and allegation ill 

Accusation No. 285] .. 

2 



2 

9' Respondem agrees that his Phannacist license is subjecT to discipline and 

he agrees to be bound by the Board of Pharmacy' 5 imposilion of discipline as se1 forth in the 

3' 

4 

Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10. The pmiies understand and agree that facsillule copies of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures "thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

11. In consideratioll of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parbes 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

agree that the Board lllay, \".vithout fLlrther notice or fom1al proceeding, issuk and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. 38265 issued to 

Respondent Gary Wamec1ce is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is 

placed 011 probation for five (5) yeaJ:s on the following tem1S and conditions. 

1. Actual Suspension -Pharmacist. License Number38265, issued to 

Respondent Gary Vlamecke is suspended for a period of ninety (90) days. Respondent will not 
. 


be able to retUl11 to yv'ork as a phannacist until approved by the Pllam.1acist Recovery PTo gram 
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ClpRP").' 
. . 

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter aDY phanl1acy area or any portioD 

of the licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal dJug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs whicb is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are maint.ained. Responden1 shall not practice 

pharmacy nor do aDY act involving drug selection, selection of st.ock, mal1ufacturing, 

COl1l))oundiTlg, dispensing or patien1 consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administ.er, or 

be a consultant 10 any licensee ofthe Board, or have access to or control the ordering, 

manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shaD not engage in any activity that requiTes the professional 

judgment of a pban11acis1.. Respondellt shall riot direct or control any aspect of the practice of 
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phannacy. ResDondenl shall nOl Derfoml the dmies of a nharrnac\" l.eclmician or an exemntee for 

anv emir\' licensed b\' tbe Board. Subject to the above restrictions, Respondem l1laycominue 1.0 . 

O"\VD or hold aD interest ill ,my phamlacy ill which he holds an interes1 al the time this decision 

becomes effective unless otherwise specified ill this order. 

2. Obey iJJ Laws. Responden1 sha11 obey all state and federal la'ws and 

Jegulations substantially related to or governing the practice ofphanl1acy. 

Respondent shall repOIi any of the following OCCUlTences to the BoaJd, ill writing, 

witbil1 72 hours ofsuch OCCUlTence: 

an anest or issuance of a climinal complaint for violation of any provision ofthe 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal proceeding to 

any criminal complaint, information or indictment 

a conviction of any crIme . 	 , 
discipline, citation, or other administrative aclion filed by any state and federal 

agency 'Nhich involves Respondent's license or whicll is related to the practice 

ofpharmacyorJhe manufactming, obtaining, handling or distribution oJ' billing 

or charging for any dmg, device or controlled substance. 

3. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall repOli to the Board 


qualier]y. The Teport shall be made either in person or il1 writing, as directed. Respondent 


shalT state linder penalty ofpelj ury whether there has been compliance with all the tel111S and 


conditions ofprobatiol1 . .Ifthe final probatjon repOli is not made as djrecied, probatiol1 s11al1 

be extel1ded automatically until sucll time as the final repOli is made aDd accepted by the 

Board. 

4. 	
. . 

Interview witb the Board. UpOD receipt of Teasonable notice, 

.Respondent shall appear in person for interviews wit11 the Board UpOl1 request at various 

intervals at a locatiol1 to be de1emlined by the Board. Failure 10 appear for a sc11eduled 

inten/iew without prior notification to Board staff shal1 be considered a violatjol1 of probation. 
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5. Cooperation with Board Staff. RespondeU1 shall cooperate '\-vitli the 

Board's inspeciional program and in the Board's monitoring and in"l'esligatioll of Respondent's 

cOU1pliance with the ternlS and conditions ofhis probation. Failure 10 comply shall be 

considered a violaiioll ofprobmion. 

6. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts 

to m:aintail1 skill and Immvledge as a phamlacist as directed by the Board. 

7. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify alJpresent cU1d 

prospective employ~rs of the decision il1 case number2851 and the temIs, conditions and' 

restrictions imposed 011 Respondent by the decision. Within bO days ofthe effective date of 

this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent undeliaking new en1ployment, Respondent 

shall cause his direct supen'isor, pham1acist-ii1-charge and/or owner to report to the Board in 

writing aclmowledging the employer has read the decision in case number 2851. 

IfRespondent works for or is employed by or through a phannacy employment 

service, Respondent mustnotify the direct supervisor; pharttlacist-in-charge, and/or owner at 

every pharmacy of the and tenns conditions 0lthe decision in case number 2851 in advance of 

the Respondent commencing work at each pharmacy. 

."Employment" within the meaning of this provisio11 shall include any full-time, part-

time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management sen/ice as a phamlacist, 'whether the 

Respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor. 

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision oflnterns, Being Pbarmacist.-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shal1 not supervise any intem 

pharmacist.or perf 01111 any ofthe duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the 

phanl1acist-il1-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otberwise specified in this 

order. 

9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pa)'to the Board 

its costs ofilTvestigatioll and pTosecutioll il1 the amount of$8,000. Respondent shall make 

quarterly p~Yll1ents until the costs are paid il1 full. 

The filing ofbarur..11lptcy by Respondent shall n01 relieve Respondent of his 
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responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

10. Probation ~Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs 


associated witb probatiol1 monitoring as detemlined by the Board eacb and every year of 


probation. Sucb costs shall be payable to t1le Board a1 the end of each year of probation. 


Failure to pay sucb costs shaD be considered a violatio11 ofprobatiol1. 


1). Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while OD probation, 


maintain an active cun-ent license wit~l the Board, including any perjod during \vhic11 


suspensiol1 or probation is tolJed. 


IfRespondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation ofla\\1 or othen,,;ise, 

UpOD renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all temls and 

conditions ofthis probatiol1 not previously satisfied. 

12. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following 

the effective dateoftbis decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirement or 

health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the te1111S a11d conditions of probation, Respondent 

may tender his license to the Board for sunender. The Board shall have the discretion whether 

to gra.l1t the request for sunender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. 

UP011- fennal acceptance 'of the sUlTender of the licel1~e, Respondent wilJ no longer be subj ect .. 

to the tenl1S and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the sUltender, Respondent shall Telinguisb his pocket 

license to the Board withill 10 days of notification by the Board that the sunender is accepted. 

Respondent may n01 J'eapply for allY bcense from the Board for tbJee years D'om the effective 

date ofthe sunender. Respondent shall meet all reguirelileilts applicable to the license sought 

as oIthe da.t.e the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

]3. Notification of EmploymentlMailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall 110tify the Board 111 writing within 10 days of any change of employment. Said 

notificati011 shal1 include the reasons for leaving andloT the address oftlle new employer, 

supervisor or owner and work schedule ifknown. Respondent shall notify the Board in 

wliting within lO days of a change in name, mailing address or phone number. 
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]Ll Tolling of Probation. Should' Respondent, regardiess of residency, for 

any j-easolJ cease praclicing pharmacy for a minimum of 40 hours per calenda.T montl) in 

Califomia, Respondent n1us1 nOlify the Board in "'VI/riting vvithlll 10 days 'of cessation of the 

practice of pharmacy or the resumptiol1 ofthe practice ofphamlacy, Sucb periods oftime ' 

shal11101 apply to the reduction ofthe probatioD period. It is a violatiol1 of probation for 

Respondent's probation to remaiD Lolled pursuant to the provisions oftbis condition for a 

period exceedlllg three years. 

"Cessation ofpractice"means any period of time exceeding 30 days TIl whic11 

Respondentis not engaged iD the practice ofphcillllacy as defined in SectioD 

4052 ofthe Business mld pj'ofessions Code." 

15. , Violation of Probation, If Respondent violates probation in any 

respeCt, the Board, after giving Respondentnotice and an OPPOrtUllity to be heard, may revoke 

probation and carry out the disciplin3J.)1 order which was stayed, If a petition to revok~ 

probation or ml accusation is filed against Respondent during probation: the Board shallha,ie 

continuing jurisdiction and the periodof probation shall be extended, until the petitionto 

revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

- IfRespondent has not complied with any tel1l1 o~.condition of probation, the 

Board shaD have continuing jurisdiction over Resp0l1dent, and probation shall automati~ally 

be extended until all tenns mJ.d conditions have beell satisfied 01; the Board has take11 other 

action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to 

ienllinate probation, and to impose the penalty whicll was stayed. 

16. Completion of Probation', UpOl1 successful completion of probation, 

Respondent's license will be f'ully restored. 

17. Rehabilitation Program - Phatmacists Rec.overy J)rogram (J>RP). 

\Vithill 30 days ofthe effective date of this decision: Respondent shall COl1tact the Phmmacists 

Recovery Program for evaluation and shall successfully participate III and complete the 

treatment coniTac1 and aDY subsequent addendums as recommended and provided by the PRP 

and as approved by the Board. The costs for PRP participation shan be bome by the 
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Respondent. 


If Respondenl is cunently emolled in the PRP, said panicipmion is nO\~1 


mandatory and is no long:er considered a self-referral under Business and Professions Code 
.. ~ '. . . 

section 4363, as of the effective dale of this decision. Respondent shall successfLllly 

participate in and complete his current contract and aDY subsequent addendums with the PRP. 

Probatiol1 shall be automatically extended until Respondent successfuily completes his 

treatment contract. AllY persOll terminated fTom the program shall be automatically suspel1ded 

UpOTl 110tice by the Board. Respondent may not resume the practice of phamlacy until notified 

by the Board in writing. The Board sha11 retain jurisdiction to il1Stitute action to terminate 

probation for ai1Y violation of this tem1. 

18. Random Drug Screening. Respondent, at his own expense, shall 

participate in random testu.1g, ii1cluding but 110t limited to biological fluid testing (mine, 

blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening program approved by the Board. 

The length oftime shall be for the entire probation period and the :5-equency oftesting will be 

determined by the Board. At all times Respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board, rold 

shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, 
~ 

hypnotics, dangerous dnlgs-or other controlled·substances. Fai1me to subnp.t to testing as 
. . 

directed shal1 constitute a viol8otio11 of probation.Al1Y confinned positive dlllg test shall result 

i11 the ilmIlediate suspension of practice by Respondent. Responden.t may not resume the 

practice ofphamlacy until notified by the Board ill writing. 

19. Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol Use. Respondent shall completely 

abstail1 from the possessiol1 or use of alcohol., controlled s'Llbstances, dangerous drugs and their 

associated paraphemalia except when the drugs are lawfl111y presclibed by a hcensed 

practitioner as pal1 of a documented medical treatment. UpOll request ofthe Board, 

Respolldent sball provide documentatio11 from the licensed practitioner that the prescription 

'was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of the treatment ofthe Respondent. 

20. Supervised Practice. Respolldent shall practice only under the 

supervisiol1 of a phannacist Dot OD probation witb the Board. Respondent shall not practice 
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un~il tbe supen1isor is approved by the Board. The supen'isioI1 shall be; as required by the 

Board, eithe]::; 

Continuous - 75% to 100% of a work week 

Substantial - At least 50% of a work weel( 

Pmiial - At least 25% of a work week 

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 

homs 

Vhtlrin 30 days of the effective date oftbi~ decision, Respondent shall have his supervisor 

submit notification to the Board in writing stating the supervisOJ has read the decisioD ill case 

nunlber 2851 and is familiar 'Nith the level of supervision as determ.ined by the Board. 

. IfRespondent changes employment, Respondent shall have his new supervisor, 

within 15 days after employment commences, submit notification to the Board in writing 

stating the direct supervisor and phamlacist-in-charge have read the decision in case nmnber 

2851 and is falniliar witll the level of supervision as detemlined by the Board. 

Vhthin 10, days ofleaving employment, Respondent shall notify the Board in 

writing. 

21. NoOWllership-ofPr-emises: Respondent shall not own, have,rulY legal 

or beneficial interest in, or serve as a managC1r, administrator, member, officer, director, 

associate, or pruiner of any business, finll, pmi:nership, or cOJporation currently OJ hereinafter 

licensed by the Board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial lllterest III any 

entity licensed by the Board withil1 90 days following the effective date of this decision and 

shall immediately thereafter provide 'Ivritlel1 proof thereof to the Board. 

9 



2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

i 3 

141 
,i, 	

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
, 

22
II 

I 23 
,. 

24 


25 


26 


27 


28
iI
l; 
I·' 

I. 	

15 

i 6 . 
I

.LJ l:' f) i., 11 , .! U !,. t :..!:" M ~ ~.' ~ ::: f! • 

ACCEPTANCF 

1 have c£L~fully read ilie above SlipulaLed SEttlement aIld Disciplinary Order 

lllld have fully discussed il witb my attomey, Michael F. Bu."ns. 1 'understaTJotbe stipul.atioJJ 

and the effect 11 will havt: on my PharmacJst License. ] enter into t.hi.s S tipulared Settlemem 

and DiscipbnaTY Order voluntarily,knowingly, andin1.enigently, a.'1d ..ag:ree tD be bound by the 

Decision .and .order..oftbe Board ofP.hannacv. 

DATED; 


.; , .I 

.....\ ;' ;' {/ I 
___·--,-·7~!.....,·1_".:...,,.'-.;.··,_1_u_b_'___ 

{ 


GARYvVARNECKE 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed \¥ifuRespondent Gary vV fu"Tlt"Cke tbe terms and 

condiuons and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. I ar;;~:i\dOrrn and content 

DATED·' L./7 -! (',,',.,,., . 

. fl/IY 
,

Uvvtl()l ! - ZI ... -= 
JvrrC~ffif' :a:uRNy =­
Attorney for Respondent 
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EJ\lDORSFMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectful1y submitted for consideration by the Board ofPhaTIllacy. 

DATED: r/;3/ot . . 
) 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney Genera1 
ofthe State of California . 

Attorneys for Complainant 

DOJ Matter ID: SD2005700362 

70068516.wpd 
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BILL LOCKYER, Atlomey General 


of the Slale of Califomia 

R1CHPJ'.J)D. GP.RSF F , Stale Bar No. 50569 


supervising Deputy Attomey General 

CalifolTIja Departmem of Justice 

1] 0 '\Ves1 liP''' Street, Suite] ] 00 

San Diego, CA 92]0] 


P. O. B 0); 85266 

San Diego, CA 92 ]86-5266 

Telephone: (6] 9) 645-2075 

Facsill'lile: (619) 645-206] 


AttoDl eys. for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPART1\1ENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

G.ARY W J\RNECKE 
4005 San Antonio Rd 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

RPH No. 38265 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2851 

A C CU SA TIO N 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

PatllciaF. Hanis (Complainant) brings this Accusatiol1 soJe}y il1 her1. 

officia] capacity as the Executive OfDeer of the Board ofPbamlacy, Department of Consumer 

AffaiTS. 

011 or ·about November 3,1983, the Board ofPhannacy issued Original 2. 

Phanl1acist License No. RPB 38265 to Gary Wamecke (Respondent). The original phaJl11acist 

license was in full fmc.e and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire 011 November 30, 2005, un1ess renew.ed. 

http:renew.ed
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JlJRlSDJ CTJ ON 

This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pham1acy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under tbe autbority ofihe follo'wing \mvs. All sectioD 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otberwise indicated. 

. Section 430J oftbe Code states: 

The board shall take action agains1 aDY holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose' license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentatioll or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduc1 shal1 include, but 
is n01 limited to, any of the follov,/ing: 

(f) The conimissiol1 of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is conm1itted in'the course of relations 
as a licensee or othen'lise, and whether the act is a felony or 111isdemeanoT or 110t. 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes ofthis stat.e or of the Unit.ed States 
regulating .controlled substances and dangerous drugs. " 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting ill 
or abetting the vi,olation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this 
chap'ier or of the applicabkfederal.and state laws and regulatiOlis governing 
pham1acy, including regulations established by the board. 

5. Section 4059 (a) of the Code states, in pertinei1t part, tha1. a perS0l1111ay 110t 

fUl1.1isb any dangerous dmg excep1. upon the prescriptioll of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 

optol11etlist, or v eteril1 ari an. 

6. Section 4060 oftbe Code states, in pertinent pmi, tha1. a perSall may not 

possess anycontTol1ed substance excep1. upon the prescliptiol1 of a pbysician, dentist, podiatrist, 

optometrist, or veterinarian. 

7. This Accusatio11 is also brought before the Board under tlle authority of 

title 16, Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR) sectiol1 ] 7] 4(d) whicll requires, in pertinent part, 

that each pharmacist, while 011 duty, be responsib1e for the security of the prescription 

depaI1ment: including provisions for effective control against theft of dangerous dmgs. 
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8. This Accusalion is also brought before the Board uD.oer the authoriTY of 

the following seclions of the California HeaHb ailo Safety Code: 

A. Health and Safely Cooe section 11170 provides: 

No person shall prescribe, administer, or funiisb a controlled substance for 
himself 

B. Health and Safety Code sectiol1 ]]] 7] provides: 

No person shall prescribe, administer, or fumislJ a controlled substance 
except under the conditions and in the malmer provided by this division . 

c. Healtll and Safety Code sectiol1 11173 (a) provides: 

(a) No person shall obtail1 or attempt to obtain controlled substances, 
. 	OT procure or attempt to procure the administrati on of or prescription for 

controlled substances, (1) by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) 
by the concealment of a material fact. 

9. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs ofthe investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

10. DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS 

A. Vicodin is a brand name for Hydrocodone/AP PY, a pam 


medication, classified as a Schedule III controlled substance per Healtb and 


Safety Code Section 11 056(e)(4), and a dangerous drug per Business and 


Professions Code section 4022. 


B. Fioricetis a brand name for ButalbitallAYAP, a pam medication, 

classified as a Schedule IV controlled substance per HeaJt11 and Safety Code 

Sectioll ] 1057(d)(2), and a dangerous drug per Business and Professjons Code 

section 4022. 

c. Penicillin is a generic name for oral antibiotics, all anti-infection 

agent and a dangerous drug per Business and Professions CDde section 

4022. 
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D. Ibuprofen is 2 generic name lor an ami-inflammmory agel11 and a 

dangerous drug per Business aDd Professions Code section 4CJ22. 

CHAHGES AND _4LLEGAT10NS 

11. On or about and between February 200-4 and May 200-4, Responden1 


served as the Director ofPham-jacy a1 the Coastal Communities Hospital in Sarita P.J1a, 


Califomia.. 


12. On or about and betvl'een Febmary 2004 cmd 1'vlay 2004, Pharmacy 


Director, Respondent, tool( controlled substances Vicodin and Fioricet, as well as oral 


antibiotics and anti-inflammatory drugs from his employer Coastal Community Hospital. 


13. In or about December 2004, phamlacy staff at Coastal. COrrlrnunity 

Hospital 110ted inventory discrepancies with drugs including hydrocodone, modafini1 and 

butalbital. The staff reported it to Respondent, the Director ofPham1acy. 

14. On or about May 7, 2004, Respondent placed hydrocodone in his pocket at 

the pharmacy and left the pharmacy. In the parking lot oftbe phannacy Responden~ was found by 

the Coastal Community Hospital Security Operations to-have hydrocodone on his person. 

15. On or about May 7, 2004, Respondent was unable to explain . a finding . by 

Respondent's emplo)'er of approximately 35 hydrocodone tablets, 52 butalbital tablets, and 5 

emptypackets of hydrocodone 1D Respondent's desl( at tbe Coastal Community J-Iospital. 

16. On or aboul May 13, 2004, Respondent's employmenl a1 Coastal 

Community Hospital v/as tenninated due to the Ul1explained drugs found 011 Respondent's person 

in the hospital parking lot, and in his de,sk a1 tbe bospii.al. 

17. On or about August 6, 2004, the Board Inspector sent a letter to 

Respol1denl reguesting an explanation ofthe above inc'idents which were undergoing aD 

investigation by tlie Board. 

18. On or about August 20, 2004, a Jetter response dated August] 5,2004 

endil1g in a signatU:r~ over Respondent's name, was received by the Board; The letter included, in 

part, the following statements: "The drugs foundin my office were bydrocodone (Vicodin) and 

http:bospii.al
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Fioricel (bmalbiw!). Those were the only subs,"Dc", thal J removed altho""h J had 

been removing them thmugboUl the course of my employmem tbere." "] had also removed small 

quantities of oral amibiolic5 and anti-inflammatory agents over time forpersonal anq family use." 

"These drugs were laken for personal use." 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLI.NE 

(Unprofessional Gonduet: Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, 
Deceit, or Corruption - § 4301(i)) 

19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 430) (f) for 

moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, and deceit in that he created a fraudulent scheme to obtain 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs,) as more particularly alleged above and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Violation of Controlled Substance Law­
§ 43010) + H&S §§ 11170,11171, & 11173(a)) 

20. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 43010) in 


cdlljuTIction with Health and Safety Code secti-ons 11170,"i 1171, and B l73(a) in that he violated 


Health and SafeL")1 Code sections 11170, 11171, and 11173(a) by illegally obtaining controlled 


substances, as more particularly alleged above and incorporated herein by referei1ce. 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Unauthorized Furuishing ­
§ 4301(0) + § 4059 (a)) 

21. Respondent is subject 1.0 disciplinary actiol1 under sectiOl1 430] (0) i11 

conju11ctio11 witll 4059 (a) i11 that he fumisbed 1 dangerous drugs witboUl the prescliptiol1 of a 

phys1 cian, as more particularly alleged above and incorporated hereil1 by referellce. 

]. 11' Furnish' means t<? supply by any means, by sale or otherwise." (Code § 4026.) 

http:DISCIPLI.NE
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FOURTH eAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Unautborized :Possession ­
§ 4301 (0) + § 4060 ) 

22. Respondent is subjeclto disciplinary action under section 430] (0) in

conjuDction with 4060 ill that he possessed controlled substances withow the prescription of a 

pbysi cian, as more paJiicularly al1eged above and incoJ}lorated hereill by reference. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Violation of Board Regulafion ­
§ 4301 (0) + CCR § 1714(d)) 

Respondent is subject to disciplinary actjoD.~nder sectloD 4301 (0) in23. 

conjunction with CCR sectioD 1714 (d) in that he, as a phani.1acist and while on duty, was 

responsible for the security of the prescription department, including provisions for effecti"\fe 
1 


control against theft and diversion of dangerous drugs, and failed to maintain the secmity of the 

pharmacy, as more particularly alleged above and incorporated herein by reference. 
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PR4.YER 

VF'rIEREFORE; Complainanl requesls tha1 a bearing be held on the maners herein 

alleged; aDd tha1 folJovving tbe 11earing; tbe Board ofPharmac), isslle a decision: 

Revoking or suspending r..z.FH Number 38265, issued Lo Gary Wamecke;A. 

Ordering Gary Wamecke to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonableB. 

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to B.usiness and Professions 

Code section 125.3; 

C. Taking sucll other and further actioD as deemed l1ecessary and proper. 

DATED: 

P ATRl CIA F. HA.RRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board ·of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California .. 

Complainant 

0033J 32.wpd 


